

**SECTION XII**  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 13980 OF 2015**

**WITH**

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION No.**

(Application for bringing on record the Lrs. of deceased Respondent No. 5)

Pavani Devi

...Petitioner

versus

N. Sivakumar & Ors.

...Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 17<sup>th</sup> February, 2017, when the following order was passed:-

**"Ld. Counsel for the appellant has failed to cure the defects in the application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. Of deceased respondent No. 5 despite opportunities.**

**However, Mr. V. Subramanian T.R., Ld. Counsel has stated that deceased respondent No.5 in this matter is common respondent in C.A. No. 13979/2015 wherein substitution application of this respondent has already been allowed. Hence, there is no need to cure the defects in C.A. No. 13980/2015. Office is directed to verify the same and report accordingly with complete details on 3.3.2017."**

It is submitted that deceased Respondent No. 5 in Civil Appeal No. 13980 of 2015 is common in connected Civil Appeal No. 13980 of 2015 arrayed as petitioner No. 4 and his sole legal representative has been taken on record in Civil Appeal No. 13979 of 2015 vide Order dated 16<sup>th</sup> October, 2015 of the Hon'ble Court.

It is further submitted that Mr. Venkata Subramaniam T. R., Counsel for the Appellant, has filed an application for substitution to bring on record the legal representative of deceased respondent No.5 and the same is barred by time by 44 days, but no application for condonation of delay has been filed so far.

-2-

It is further submitted that there are eleven respondents. Respondent Nos. 1 to 4 and 6 are represented through Mr. Rakesh Kumar Sharma, Advocate. Respondent Nos. 7 to 11 are served at Special Leave Petition stage but no one has entered vakalatnama/appearance on their behalf so far.

The matter along with unregistered application above mentioned is listed before the Id. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 4<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2017.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

COPY TO: Mr. V. Subramanian T.R, Advocate  
Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, Advocate

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

ac